share capital of the Company underwent the following changes pursuant to following corporate actions undertaken in 
accordance with the applicable statutory provisions. 

Preferential Issue: During the year under review, your Company raised funds totaling Rs. 15,33,57,800/- (Rupees 
Fifteen crore thirty-three lakh fifty-seven thousand eight hundred) through a preferential issue. This involved the 
issuance and allotment of 11,19,400 Equity shares at an issue price of Rs. 137/- per equity share including (Rs. 10/- 
each face value and Rs. 127/- premium) to 02 (Two) Non-promoter strategic investors.

Consequently the issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the company was ₹ 15,40,34,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 
Crores Forty Lacs Thirty-four Thousand only) divided into 1,54,03,400 (One Crore Fifty-four Lacs Three Thousand 
Four Hundred  Only) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

Material Changes and Commitments
No material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company occurred between the financial 
years to which these financial statements relate on the date of this report.